
Instructions 
 
 
 
Please read the attached charging document and police report. 
 
During your interview you will be asked to conduct a brief Opening 
Statement (less than 5 minutes) based on the charging document and police 
report. 
 
You will also be asked a series of questions related to the police report. 
 
Please return all copies of the report and charging document at the time of 
your interview. 
 
Before and after the interview, we ask that you not discuss the facts of the 
report with others, so that all applicants may be judged on a fair basis. 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SUNNY DALE 
CENTRAL DIVISION 

 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )     
    Plaintiff,  ) Court No. SDC45678 
      ) DA No.  ACB567 
  v.    ) 
      ) 
Donna Jones,     )  
    Defendant. ) 
      ) 
___________________________________________) 
 
 

CHARGE SUMMARY 
 

Count Charge   Issue Type  Sentencing Range Allegations 
1 PC 245   Felony   2-3-4    
 
  
 

CHARGES 
 
COUNT 1 – ASSAULT WITH A DEADLY WEAPON 
 
 On or about January 25, 2010, DONNA JONES did knowingly assault Jacob Daniels with a 
deadly weapon, to wit: a knife, in violation of Penal Code section 245. 
 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this complaint, case number 
SDC45678, consists of 1 count. 
 
Executed at Sunny Dale, County of Sunny Dale, State of California, on this day, February 20, 2010. 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Complainant 
 
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day, February 20, 2010. 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Judge of the Superior Court 



SUNNY DALE POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INVESTIGATOR’S REPORT 

 

Reporting Detective ____Rochelle Newton____________  ID#   _215 __      Division    _DV1___           
 
Approved By _   A.Howard #225        Reported Date: 02/01/2010____   

DATE (OCCURR.):  January 25th, 2010 
 
TIME (OCCURR.):   2200 Hours 
 
LOCATION:           800 Vegas Circle 
 
SUBJECT:             Arrest of Donna Jones  

 
 
SUSPECT #1:                     Name:          Jones,  Donna 
                                       DOB:           06/10/82 

Ht:             5’1” 
Wt:            100lbs 
Address:        130 16th Street #A Sunny Dale, Ca  

                                           Work:           Gold’s Gym- Trainer 
                    Criminal History:  2000: Arrest for PC 242 (Battery) 
                                  2002: Conviction for PC 148 (Resisting Arrest)  
     
 VICTIM:                             Name:          Daniels, Jacob 
                                       DOB:           05/01/79 

Ht:             6’4” 
Wt:            280lbs 
Address:        130 16th Street #A Sunny Dale, Ca  

                                           Work:           Unemployed 
                    Criminal History:  1999: Conviction for PC 261 (Rape) 

2009: Conviction for PC 245 (ADW) 
                                  2010: Conviction for PC 273.5 (Domestic Abuse/Injury)  
               
 
CHARGES:                      245 PC Assault with a Deadly Weapon                                            
                                            
 
DISPOSITION: Donna Jones was arrested for the above listed charges and booked into 

County Jail. 
 
EVIDENCE: 
 
Tag # 04000: Impounded at Headquarters by Detective J. Nance.     
 
Item #1: Bloody Shirt 
Item #2: Photographs of victim’s face and defendant’s wrist 
Item# 3: Bloody knife 
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SYNOPSIS:  
 
On 01/25/10 at 2200 hours, Jacob Daniels called 911 to report that he had been stabbed by a 
neighbor, Donna Jones. Officer J. Kilter received the call and responded to 130 16th Street in Sunny 
Dale. He encountered the victim, a male adult who was yelling loudly in the middle of the street.  The 
victim, who was later identified as Jacob Daniels, appeared to be bleeding from multiple knife 
wounds.  Daniels reported that he had been stabbed by his neighbor, Donna Jones who was 
contacted at her apartment and arrested for assault with a deadly weapon.  Jones stated that Daniels 
attempted to rape her and she stabbed him to prevent the assault.     
 
INVESTIGATION:  
 
On 01/25/10, I was called to Headquarters to assist Officer J. Kilter #56 with the arrest and 
investigation of Donna Jones for assault with a deadly weapon.  
 
Officer Kilter informed me that he received a dispatch call directing him to an apartment complex on 
16th Street in sunny Dale.  When he arrived he saw a large male adult screaming in the middle of the 
road, yelling, “that fucking bitch, that fucking bitch, that fucking bitch.”  He noticed that the male 
appeared to be bleeding and upon closer inspection Kilter saw that the individual had been stabbed.  
The individual was identified as Jacob Daniels.  Kilter directed Daniels to the curb and called 
paramedics who arrived immediately.  While waiting for paramedics, Daniels made a brief statement.  
Kilter detected the smell of alcohol as he waited with Daniels. 
 
VICTIM’S STATEMENT TO KILTER: 
    
I was in my apartment, listening to music and having some beers, with the door open, when I heard a 
knock on the screen.  I noticed my next door neighbor, Donna Jones, was standing at the door with a 
big crazy smile on her face.  I got up, opened the screen, and asked her what was going on.  She 
pulled a giant knife out of her pants and started stabbing me over and over and over.  I tried to get the 
knife away from her, so I grabbed her by the wrist and finally she took off running towards her place.  
You can’t miss the crazy bitch, she has a red work out outfit on and long black hair in a braid.  She 
took the knife, it’s got to be in her apartment.  She has two little kids in there too. 
 
INVESTIGATION CONTINUED: 
 
After the medics arrived, Kilter went into the apartment complex and contacted the manager, who 
showed him to Donna Jones apartment.  Kilter knocked on eth door and got no answer, but noticed 
the door was open and the screen unlocked.  Kilter opened the screen, reached over the threshold 
and pushed the door open so he could see inside.  Kilter immediately noticed a large kitchen knife on 
the ground which appeared to be covered in blood.  He could hear a female crying inside the 
apartment.  Kilter went inside and found Donna Jones in her bedroom watching a loud television 
program where one of the female characters was crying.  Jones started screaming and crying as 
soon as Kilter entered the room.  Kilter noticed an operational landline and a cell phone that rang 
while he was in the bedroom.  The bedroom was neat and orderly.  No children were inside the home.  
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Kilter told Jones to stand and he searched her for weapons.  Jones had dried blood on her arms and 
legs.  Kilter asked Jones what happened and she said he tried to rape me and stabbed him.  I want a 
lawyer.  A cover officer transported Jones outside and sat her in the back of a police car. 
 
As Kilter was leaving the complex he noticed that Daniel’s apartment door was open.  He went to shut 
the door and as he neared the apartment, he heard a radio coming from inside and noticed several 
empty beer cans on the dining room table.  There was a trail of blood on the ground leading from the 
door of the apartment out to the street where he had contacted Daniels. 
 
Kilter arrested Jones and took her to the police station.  She was booked into custody and the 
following day I contacted Jones at the Women’s Jail.  I told Jones that she did not have to talk to me 
but that I was there to get her side of the story.  Jones agreed to talk to me so I read her rights 
pursuant to Miranda.  Jones said she understood and waived her rights.   
 
SUSPECT’S STATEMENT:  
 
I invited the victim over for dinner to convince him to join my gym and take advantage of a training 
special I was offering.  Jacob agreed and came over to my house at 2000 hours.  My kids were at 
their dad’s house.  I cooked a good meal and we ate together at the table.  After dinner I started 
talking about the training special.  Jacob became upset and started cursing at me saying, “You 
fucking bitch, you lured me over here to sell me a gym membership.  Well you’re gonna see how 
strong I am.”  Then he started to get up from the table and grabbed my wrist.  I picked up the carving 
knife that was lying next to the chicken I had cooked and started to stab him.  I knew he was going to 
rape me and he is so much bigger than me, I had to use the knife.     
 
CHARGES: 
 
Based on my investigation and the above listed information, I request the District Attorney review this 
case and issue the above listed charges. 
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